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ApplicationNo.._463?3
Permit No. 3-fflQ _

Certificate No -=42.4.1.2.-~-·-··-··5 0 i21
See File R-46372 _ t (j'
Stream Index, Page No J...-:.../2 - <J'

FEES PAID
Date Amount Receipt No.

9.3-49..2.1°Ju.Z.27

PageVolume

····················································~· 3~·.q. 45 2o0......:.<J..:J......,$1 Cert. Fee .
FEES REFUNDED

" Le-I"
Address

ASSIGNMENTS
To WhomDate

Date filed .September..3.,..1969............ .-.
Priority §.~pt.~m~.r...J.2...J.9.9.9 .
Action suspended until .....,.1..! Q..0.\ .

Name '.:r~~-W.9RAT.IOlL _ -.. ·-·-

By .?. ~ ~:l:.~te..Street·-···················--·-·
Address ..Hake..ago.,..re;on....97034...........-.

Returned to applicant .

Date of approval Sep.tembe.r. 9., 19.69 .
CONSTRUCTION

Date for beginning S.e.p:t.em.ber....9.,,...1.9.7.0........•........
Date for completion O.c.to.be.r. 1.., .. .1.9.7.ijl .

Extended to .

······-----------···-····- --~--···························-···································· ····-·····························••·••·······••······························ ········•·••······· .

• REMARKS

...T..h.i.s l.S. o..: r..e...lilinj······"·f..····a,·/2-r!h···n.a 4.£9..!:I.Z _ .

....2,2...cfs...£rm.Abernathy..Creek..and..reservoir..for.rere.ation..and..fish..clture.......­

Date for application of water ...October...1.., 1.9:72 .
Extended to .

PROSECUTION OF WORK

Form "A" filed~ .

Form "B" filed .

Form "C" filed .1.q./.t./1.t.. ~/?.i..f: -:f.t!d.l(. .

FINAL PROOF

Blank mailed : ·-·······S.EP S 19?..S
Proof received ·····················sE-P-·t5···19-Y-5··············
Date certificate issued ···························-···························

. . . ·--·····.. ··········-·········
. . . .. .. ···············-···..····· .

. . .....

. . . . . . .
. . . . . . ....

SP·44058-119



··-········································-····························-·······---·.... ... .. .....·-················-····-···································2 .
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ~·-· day of S ,=.Pr , 19 Z/
5/€2Ed.ar £7a4lzt4.ear e,< 6G#kiss 6Gr "j-e

FormC
0~ . . notice to the state Engineer that permittee is ready to make final
N~ IMPORTANT-This form 15 a lied to the intendeci use under the tern:is of the Permit p, _Proot to the exte

4 a, is iisr,@z,zg%%f.ca +reeii@iie@@@iris sivie ss acer#i&a"},{ cs@j@pk","?S 'ertuticate of~ater ill1gb d m· response to the ti.ling ot this Form C. 'nal proot inspect! a. and survey which w e ma e on
t . . ation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the State Engineer until all

NOTE: In the c~e O an rrl;g hich {t is intended to irrigate under this pernut at any t101e, has actuan ~f !he land d _
scribed m the petannchit, wd __., to the s1..1.te Enclneer, Slllem, Oreg-on 97310, when all ot the water 1us be•" Y bueen 1rngated e(t Fill out, de an ...,.... - app ed.. •

IJJ Z Application No.8..:-:-..f.~373
Al r:::: ~ g NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE . . .....

9Gk RA·?eAIto..., the holder or PerutNo.72/
r,. f.it~ appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a benef } _ .
1- ..w /~ "1-Jt lCla use in~ g wiordance with the terms of said permit, on the - day of - T.A.t.f. 10.2/1-..l I .......~ ~~ ~·:::= : : ::::: : ::: : :: : : :::=::::- :: : :::: :: : :::::: : . . .



Permit A--4M7-70

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

Proof of Appropriation of Water

/

RECEIVED
SEP- 91975

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

TERRA CORPORATION
97034

of 8 North State Street, Lake Oswego , State of Oregon
has applied beneficially the waters of
Abernathy Creek and Mampano Reservoir constructed under Application No. R-46372,
Permit No. R-5444
a tributary of Willamette River for the purpose of
recreation and fish culture

under Permit No. 34210 of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been
completed under the terms of said permit; that the priority of the
right dates from September 3, 1969

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of
l.0 acre foot

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in th N NE, Section 13, T. l S.. , R. 2 E., W. M.,
700 feet South and 3400 feet East from NW Corner, Section 13.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to-------------- of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered b,y the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

Nk NEk
Sk NE%
SEk N
NEk SEk
NM SEk

Section 13
T. 3 S., R. 2E., .M.

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand oszaas cot ·--~·-,



COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

~bis 3Js to <ltertifp, That TERRA CORPORATION

of North State Street, Lake Oswego ,State of Oregon 97034 , has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
Abernathy Creek and Mampano Reservoir constructed under Permit No. R-5444

a tributary of Willamette River
recreation and fish culture

for the purpose of

lj
I

under Permit No. 34210 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
September 3, 1969
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not e:rceed
2.0 cubic feet per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the NW 1/4 NE 1/4, Section 13, T3S, R2E, WM; 700
feet South and 3400 feet East from NW Corner, Section 13

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right ezisting for the same lands, shall be limited to ------------ of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows: NW 1/4 NE 1/4

SW 1/4 NE 1/4
NEl/4-El/4+ 5€ w/
NE L/4 SE 1/4
NW i/4 S:: 1/4
Section 13

Township 3 South, Range 2 East, WM

This certificate is being issued to correctly describe the amount of water and
supersedes certificate recorded at page 42472, Volume 34, State Record of
Water Right Certificates. sf oak ·«i'
The issuance of this superseding certifl!cate does not confirm the status of
the water right in refereneetoORS549.610, reqavel {3 } previsws f oes

poe ·or la -foe}¢4u o al@adv.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place

of use herein described and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies established by the
Water Policy Review Board.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date.

Water Resources Director

I,

I'

Rgcgrded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume
48294

, page



County Clerk

I CERTIFY, that the within was received

and duly recorded by me in Volume................

of Record of Water Right Certificates, at

page on the day

of , 19 .

STATE OF OREGON, )

County of , ) ss.

..................................................... ·······---·-························

:

l!
!

CERTIFICATE OF
I I! WATER RIGHTIl

I
I STATE OF OREGON

I to

II
l
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF CU.CK.AMA S

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

'Qebi.s 3l.s to Qtertifp' That TERRA CORPORATION
97034

of 8 North State Street, Lake Oswego . State of Oregon , has ·made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a rig/a to t/1e use of the waters of
Abernathy Creek and Mampano Reservoir constructed unde~A-pp-~i-eaM:on-Ncr.-Rt--46372,
Permit No. R-5444
a tributary of Wtllamette River for the purpose of
recreation and fish culture

under Permit No. 34210 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from September 3, 1969

that the amount of water t.o which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually betieficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
lh acre foot c .. I,,.: .f;d- ,.~--- ::,.-c ..•../ ·

-::. () I

or its equivalent in case of rotatton, 7llea.s1,red at the point of diversion from the stream.
I'he point of diversion is located in the NW:ir NE~, Section JJJ, T. 3, S., R. 2 E., W. M.,
70U 'feet South and 3400 feet East from NW Corner, Section 13.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right ecisting for the same lands, shall be limited to-------------- of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

NWlt NE.If.
SW NE
3E\ NW\
tre½; SE\
N SEk

Section 13
T. 3 S., R. 2 E., • M.

a, L /

_,-•'•~ I .. C :J .,. _.. ,e: CJ

, +l •ho , •

-A! ,1 ,
.->c.. •4,,4

r,,,. .1 .. t", • ... <

)
J I "

The right to the use of the water f.or; the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the Lands or place of
use herein described.

/

WITNiESS the signature of the Statfe Engineer, aaffiu;ed

Septembery945

James E. se{so6 /
··············-··········· 7 ~. ..-. .

Wat.er Resources' Director StateEngineer

Recorded in State Record of Water/Right Certificates, Volume 34 , page 42472
, I

t
.:5 0 12..1
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ApplicationNo.

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE

NE¼ NW¼ SW..¼ 'S:E..¼Twp. Range Sec. [seervs#j«asNE l' NW sw SE}'4 NE: NW, sw sE NE+, NW sw, Sell'. s»,.,, ec~ ~,t , - ....,.. ~2E 11 ,..-,i....L-· -· ,on ~-

M)2'/a N~~.

:w.¼ #E t... . ,~

1% ~c.,J ~. ,
----i~

t€} i,.._ <:.E.. ~. r • I

Nw¼. fie. ~

•

~ Name
~
~~ Address
! source ofwaiter, supply

I I \I
~ ~Use
\
s::i ~ d- "- Point of iversion

Number of acres

~

extended to

extended tg

• EU ::: lffll>
extended'to

Sep:te:mber J, 1969 IJII",.o
~ o• .r •"•

Priority date

Amount of water

Time li:mit to begin construction

Time limit to complete construction

Time limit to completely apply water 1

Remarks:

SP•12996-119

I
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VICTOR ATIYEH
O0/Lon

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

April 8, 198l

Fred E. Weber, President
Terra Corporation
8 North State 5treet
Lake Oswego, OR 97034

Dear Mr. Weer:

REFERENCE: File 46373

PHONE 378-5508 0r
1-800-452-7813

We received your letter of tv1arcn 17, 1981 regarding your concern for
the appropriation of 1.0 acre-foot under your Permit 34210. You statecJ
that the permit had been issued for 2.0 acre-feet and you would like that
amount of water. There is an error in the certificate you received In
that it should not have stated 1.0 acre-foot, but instead should have been
1.0 cuoic foot per second. Upon going through this file as a result of
your letter, I found this error; however, I d1a not find any justification
for reducing the amount of water allowed in the permit from the 2.0
cubic feet per second to tne 1.O cubic foot per second. We are therefore
going to issue a correction certificate changing the amount of water on
your Certificate 42472 so as to correctly show the 2.0 cubic feet per
second as allowed in the permit.

You also mentioned in your letter that you have some small trees
presently growing on the back side of the dam. Trees can become a
major hazard to a nydraulic structure and should not be allowed. You
should definitely remove them so as to not create a hazard to your
facility.

Sincerely,

BR.LICE A. ESl ES, Supervisor
Survey/Certificate Section

BAE:wpc
4542A
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RECEIVED
MAR 181981
SOURCES DEPT
,.,,,,. OREGON

Mr. James E. Sexson, Director
Water Resources Department
1178 Chemeketa Street N. E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Mr. Sexson:

e !!. N0RTH STA'l"E STREE:r, l~K•E <::!s'1,,.
'(':

%
0
0

C:
Oz

•

March 17, 1981

In checking my files regarding the Beaver Lake Mompano dam I notice that
the water right we aquir~d in 1975, p,ermit #R-f/44·4, only provided for an
appropriation of one acre foot, instead of two acre feet as ap_prove·d in
the application for permit #34210, filed in 1969.

-6377-0
I would appreciate it if you would investigate the disctep-ancy and if in
fact we are entitled to the two feet proceed to issue us an additional
appropriation. We are greatly coneern!:!_d by activities by others upstream
from us which might endanger our proper use of the lake.

I also have a question regarding maintenance of the dam, Somewhere I had
heard that trees should not be allowed to grow on tbe 'aam itself.

We have several small fir trees growing on the back side of the dams above
the fish ladder. They look very pretty but if they will in any way en­
danger the integrity of the dam I will remove them.

I would appreciate your advise. Perhaps when someone :fcrom yoqr dep·~rtment
is in the vicinity, they eould take a look.

Very truly yours,

THE MILCREST CORPORATION

·.5%+a,
fed E. Weber, Pres.

FEW: sj



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

..:27 :: t _11
_rtl~n-, ;1 s,:Cl

PHONE ,_
.,JI

;-_r __-: :-:-- CJr r,YJ'"St, ,,...l,., r t • c •.i,3 · t
erits mered -5444 a 242lo alon witn the er'ificats
• _0:._ ., t ....::_s LJrt7l _r c.:-7" in vdv,-~ :;,.. _t:t 1 -:-r1, f
, tc:::- -~i_/1;: Ce:rtifi::.,tes. Ty::::.! certif.:..cJ:es rev-~, .-:w ·riL
cf r~--hl t...:?rt::iininJ tc tr-1::? ,.,;..,:,v~ nmtlr-10 perrr:it:. Our
r• ciDt f\o. 1050 cc1_rir-'" trK? ce,,Jyir-J I.!(: of $2. 75 yo1..i
-uittec !s also enclsc..

. ,ile i '"l .J5t Cil.:es t-1: .ri •,its c si:ri!Jc . -/ tr.! c.ertifi':'H-t,;
:ll vr .:.i , y._J ..."!.'.:> ,;~1.,,':.iC"'-C ~•.Jt t'"ie ri'},ts er · ny · rt
t• .r ·-• ·-:y 'Je lost tt,roL~,"' irttcn\.i1..r., l ~::.. f• .._r, _rt r
t0rfeitc. Df fiv2 succs:.ivc ~r.>2rs of 11c·,-u';e. C'Jr r c-:-r ,J v.-.11
iy__ :.,!":., ., tn.t_ t:.J" •.,:-.._i~) r-f : .l~ ~t ~ '"'-• I J~ t '- til ,..
ccni::::-:.11 t:c;-, ;:,re,..-~'-'.:.~ '13S .>e.n c,:-:-,_.h:t J.

~tnp,c:, c. drc .. '1
vat; «!ch?s Encino9r

4Sures
... • • F" t les
7 A



October 30, 1972

Terra Corporation
8 Horth State Street
Lake Oswego, Oregon 9703

Attention: r. Fred iieber

1ear Sir:

In responoe to your earlier telpphonc call, I
have inspecced the rip-rap which has been placed below
the spillway of the tonpano Dam. The rip-rap does not
appear to be large enough to uithotond flow conditions
such as those experienced last winter This rip-rap
contnina more soil than 1o dosircable.

I suggest tht clean rip-rap with a minimum size
of l'- cubic foot be ed for any lining which i'l placed
in the future.

Very truly yours,

G. L. OBtlUIOLT.l ER,
Engineer

GLO:gb

cc; Mike Ricks, Watermaster

R-46372
46)73
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Werner s. Storch & Assoc., Inc.
Consulting Engineer&
Suite 800
1220 Stl Morrison Street
Portland, OR 97205

Attnetion George M Jacobs

Dear Sir:

April 5, 1972 R-4~3. c/G J" 7,s
4\/36. )

Dam F le .
M-53

Very truly yours,

A. M. PETSKA
Engineer

...

I have reviewed your letter and a drawing of March 30, 1972, regarding
the Beaver Lake spillway problem and there is no doubt that part of the
troubles with the road aitd the erabankment \foahing is as you· have indicated•
Our local watermaater has received a report from someone in the county to
the effect that the water was washing over the road, and when I examined
the area just after, I could aec where water had flowed across the road
into the ditch belo'>f. Aleo, it was apparent that there wH e aignificant
omount of vater in the ditch on the north side of the road.

I'm not sure I will agree with your thoughts on not raising the con­
crete wall in the area upstream of the stilling basin and until we can
make~ crose-s&ctton end pro!llcs of the ditch 1.nmed1ately downstream of
the bridge and run a backwater profile of thio section at the design flo,
we will not have the answer. Obviously, oome work needs to be done in
this area, and our only point of diaasrcement ie the extent of this work •
I am of the opinion at the present time that backw3ter from the bridge and
tho flat ditch section below, has moved the hydraulic Jump up the spill­
way chute. The exact distance up the chute, and the magnitude of the jump
can be computed when we have COlllpleted the croee-aection and profile of
the bank end channel eectiono. I suggest you delay remedial work until
thi• information can be gathered and cocnputationo made.

I will odvioe .and set up a meeting when we have reached a conclusion.

AMP:cd
cc Terra Corporation

.-- "' ....,, ~'
J . .,. . . ...

2' "r .
...-... ..- "' ......

,... .

...
w $ ," a"

• «», 4 {
4% « •
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c._ - '" .., ....... ,. """ ~
' • • ll# ,_. •,,, ..... ...·.,f



March 8, 1972

Terra Corporation
8 N. State Street
Lake Oswego, 0R 97034

Attention Fred Webber

Dear Sir:

Thio is to confirm our telephone conversation of Wednesday, March
8, regarding your Mopano Reservoir, in particular, the current problems
with the chute section of the spillway. As I indicated, the backwater
conditions in the bridge area are causing a hydraulic jump to move up
into the concrete chute which is overtopping the road and will need
to be corrected. To determine the exact location of this jump and the
height to which the concrete wall on the left side of the spillway
chute will need to be constructed, it is necessary to run cross-sections
and water surface profiles through the bridge and downstream for a
rather significant dietance. Thia cannot be done at present due to the
depth of the water downstream of the bridge, and as I indicated, when
the flows receed, we will take these cross-sections and profiles and
computations, compute the necessary height of the wall and will advise.

When we have completed this work, we will contact you and meet with
you and your engineer at the site sometime early this spring in order
that you might complete this construction during the coming summer.

Very truly yours,

A. M. PETSKA
Engineer

AMP:cd

cc ca,-ale, oat,z-

R-46372
46373

Dam File
M-53



STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 378-3739

'l'erra Corp.
8 N. State ::.it.
Lake Osveo, OR 97034

October 1, 1971

Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your notice
to the effect that complete application of water has
been made under permit No. i-5#4h4 and 34210.

Pursuant to your report and in line with the
general practice of this office, a survey will be made
at a later date.

After this survey, proof may be made and er­
tificate issued covering the actual use of water as
found by the engineer. In case of irrigation, any lands
described in the permit that have not been irrigated will
be automatically eliminated from the water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will
be valid evidence of the water right in question so long
as you continue to use the water.

27a
CHRIS L. IHEELER
State Engineer

Form 128c
reo



r

August 12, 1971

Mr. Fred E. Weber
The Terra Corporation
8 North State Street,
Lake Oswego, 0R 970

Dear Mr. Weber:

In reference to your letter of July 23, 1971, regarding
the placement of rip rap in the spillway exit channel, please
advise when work is initiated in order that we ma:y schedule
an inspection.

Very truly yours,

A. M. PTSKA
Engineer

AMP:cd

R-+6372
+6374
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July 23, 1971

Mr. A. M. Petska, Engineer
Water Resources Department
1178 Chemeketa Street N .E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Mr. Petska:

This is to advise you that we intend to place the rip rap in
the spillway exit channel during the low water period this fall.
At the same time we intend to clean and shape the channel.

Please excuse the delay in answering your letter.

Very truly yours,

TERRA CORPORATION

-c#ex,President

FEW:ld



July 1+, 1971

'Terr Corporation
31 s. State Street
Lake Oswego, Oregon 9704

Gentlemen1

My last inspection of your Y.anpo.no aeservoir, I noted the rip-rap
had not been placed in the spillway exit channel in accordance with
the approved plana and specificntions. I presume this work will be
aooomplished this year, prior to the ~inter rain. 1ould you please
odviae when you expect to initiate placing of this rip-rap.

Vexy truly yours,

A... PST'SKA
Engineer

ANP: cd

cc Clayton Gardner, /ateraster

R-+6372
46373



April 5, 1971

Terra Corporation
l S. State Street
Lake Oswego, 0R 9703¥

Gentlemen:

On March 26, 1971, I performed an inspection of your
Manpano Reservoir The reservoir was full with a small
amount of water trickling over the spillway. The dam appears
to be in excellent condition, and my only criticism is the
lack of rock rip-rap at the discharge end of the spillway and
the big abutment.

l'laase advise when you expect placing this rip-rap to
prevent errosion of the fill and big abutment in this area.

Very truly yours,

A. M. PETKA
Engineer

AMP:od

R-+6372
6373



cc: Fred Weber

George M. Jacobs, P. E.

Very truly yours,

R-46372
46373

Dam File
MH-53

conversation regarding the riprap
material will be G'' minus pit-run
This is the proposed change which

WERNER S. STORCH & ASSOCIATES, INC...,oct<

In answer to the question in your October 1 letter a!:>out the gate,
I don't know what the specified unit was as it was not named on
the plans, but the Armco gate would equal, or be superior to, the
gate that was specified.

The slop protection material will be place in the Zone 2 area, as
shown on sheet 32-2-11 of the plans .

This is to confirm our telephone
material for the dam face. The
rock placed in a 12 inch layer.
your office had approved earlier.

Dear Mr. Petska:

Attention: Mr. A. M. Petska, Engineer

Es INC CONSL.jil~ ENGINEERS
WERNER s. STORCH & ASSOCIAT • .• n t c E I v E D

OCT7 1970
OU NEW ADRESS IS: STATE ENGINEER

1220 S. W.MORIS, SUITE 800 , SALEM OREGON
PORTLAND, OREGON 97205

GMJ:jc

State Engineer
Water Resources Department
516 Pub lie Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

October 5, 1970

SUITE 1O 5O9 SOUTHWEST OAK STREET PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 TELEPHONE (503) 224-8144

OFFICES IN PORTLAND AND SALEM



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO
FORM 01.125.001¢

To. Files R-I6372 and 46373 and
Dam File 1-53

FROM:A. M. Petska, Engineer

SUBJECT: Construction Inspection Report

DATE: October 1, 1970

On Wednesday, September 0, 1970, I performed a construction

inspection of the Beaver Lake Project and found the fill had been completed,

slopes dressed, however, the riprap had not been placed. The concrete

contractor was busy cutting to grade the lower portion of the concrete spill­

way chute and placing steel. Mr. Linn, the contractor, estimated the lower

block would be poured on the afternoon of October 1, 1970. My observation

of the steel placement and concrete work and grade lines appeared that

Mr. Linn was a competent concrete man and was doing an excellent job.

AMP:mfb



October 1, 1970
R-6372
6373

Dam Pile
-53

Werner 3. 3toroh and Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineers
!:iuite 810
509 SW Oak Street
Portland, Oregon 97204

ATTENTION George !'!. Jacobs

Gentlemen: •

In response to your letter of ~epteober 24 and September 25,
1970, the proposed change in the control works on the stainless-steal­
oil tilled pipe operating stem ton 1½ inch diameter coldrolled steal
shaft end stem supµorts at 12 foot 6 inch spacing is hereby approved.
You :,tipulc.te the gate to be an Armco Heavy Duty unit and the gate
lift pedestal. is the Armco CP-2, I presume that the hrmco Heavy Duty
unit is the same as stipulated in the approved plane and specificat.ions.

Recently some questions arose regarding the riprap on the up.
st.ream face of the dam and I was under the impression that you proposed
to eliminate a. significant amount of the riprap bedding ma.teriul, how­
ever, the riprap would still be placed as specified, would you please
confirm.

Very truly yours,

• M. PETSYA
Engineer

Al!!' :mfb

cc F'Ted L. Weber, President
Terra Corporation



WERNER S. STORCH & ASSOCIATES, INC., CONSULTING ENGINEERS

September 25, 1970

State Engineer
Water Resources Department
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Project #5240

DECEIVE
6 st2sel

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON

Attn: A. M . Petsla
Engineer

RE:

Gentlemen:

BEAVER LAKE DAM R-46372
46373

M-53

This is a request for approval of the following proposed change in
construction from that originally contemplated.

Change in the drainage gate installation from the stainless-steel-oil
filled pipe combination operating stem to a 1-1/2 inch diameter cold­
rolled steel shaft: coated with a bitumastic paint. Stem supports will
be added to provide a 12'-6' spacing which increases the number of
supports required.

The gate itself is to be an Armco Heavy Duty unit. The gate oper­
ator is to be an Armco CPE-2 pedestal mounted operator.

Very truly yours,

--SOCIATES, INC.

GMJ:jc

cc: Fred Weber

SUITE 81O 5OS SOUTHWEST OAK STREET PORTLAND. OREGON 97204 TELEPHONE (503) 224-144

OFFICES IN PORTLAND ANO SALEM



WEHIER S. STORCH S ASSOCIATES, INC., CONSULTING EIGIIVEERS

September 24, 1970

State Engineer
Water Resources Department
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attn: A. M. Petska

RE: BEAVER LAKE DAM
R-46372

46373
M-53

DECEIVED
6 sEP28 1970

STATE ENGINEER
ALEM. OREGON

Gentlemen:

This is to affirm that we have been retained by Mr. Weber of Terra
Corporation, to provide engineering inspection services during the con­
struction of the spillway and fishway on the referenced project.

To post you on current progress, the contractor has shaped the spillway
section to grade and is placing his forms for the side of the floor slabs.
He anticipates placing his steel in the stilling basin and chute section of
the spillway the first part of next week. A preliminary discussion indi­
cates that he intends to place the concrete by pumping which, in view
of access conditions, would probably be the best method to use. Inci­
dentally, no concrete is to be placed until I have inspected the steel and
formwork. Further, concrete samples will be taken during each major
pour.

I will keep you posted as the work progresses. You might give me a
call when you plan to visit the project and we could arrange to get
together on the site.

ASSOCIATES, INC .

. E.

GMJ:jc
SUITE 81O 5O9 SOUTHWEST OAK STREET PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 TELEPHONE (E503 224-8144

OFFICES IN PORTLAND ANO SALEM



R-46372
September 23, 1970 46373

1-53

Fred :, «eber, President
'.f'erra Corporation
31 State Street
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034 /

Dear :--lr. 'ieber1

Thank you for ;your letter or September 17, 1970 advising
that Werner ~torch & Ji ssooiatea, Ino. are the engineers in charge or
your project and have been ao engaged sinoe the fall of 1969. 'e will
look to Mr. George Jacobs to answer any questions we may bsve resarding
the engineering and oonetruotion or the project.

t,

A, M, Petska
Engineer

#MPslsj

001 Kr. George Jacobs
Werner .itorch &: Aaeooiates, Inc•

..



II r it THIE TJERaC.Al coRPORAlIIOl'1 • 31 STATE sr~EET. LAKE 0swec
O

84peE!p ±
SEP211970

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

September 17, 1970

Mr. A. M. Petska, State Engineer
State of Oregon
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Mr. Petska:

This is to inform you that Werner Storch & Associates, Inc.
of Portland are the engineers in charge of the Beaver Lake
Dam and have been so engaged since the late fall of 1969.

We would like to refer you to Mr. George Jacobs, who is the
supervising engineer.

Very truly yours,

BEAVER LAKE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

FEW:ld

cc: Mr. George Jacobs
Werner Storch & Assoc.

•



September 4, 1970

Werner s. Storch & Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineers
Suite 810
509 S,, Oak Street
Portland, Oregon 97204

Attention: George M, Jacobs, Engineer

Dear Mr, Jacobs

R-+6572
46373

M-53

This is in response to your letter or Ausust 13, 1970 in whioh
you request approval for o. ohange in tbe construction of the upstream slope
Beaver Lake Dam. The proposed construction, a one-foot layer of six-inch
minus pit-run rook on the upstream elope will not be as maintenance free
as that originall;y proposed.. However, this is a sall item.

Thia proposed oonstruotion will be approved, and eo indicate this
change or deviation from the approved plans on the as-built drawings

Very truly yours,

A. M. Petska
Engineer

AMPrlsj

oo r Terra Corporation



ERIVER S. STORCH & ASSOCIATES, INS., CONSULTING ENGINEERS

August 13, 1970

Mr. A. M. Petska, Engi.neer
Water Resources Department
516 Publi.c Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

RE: BEAVER LAKE DAM

Dear Mr. Petska:

RE@IEp
AUG 171970

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON

Pi.le No. R-46372
46373

M-53

Project # 5240

Thi.s is a request for approval of a change in the construction of the
upstream slope protection on the face of the dam.

The present plans for construoti.on show, on sheet No. 32-2-11, a two
foot depth of rock composed of a one-foot depth of processed gravel,
overlaid with a one-foot depth of gravel and cobbles, extending from
elevation 173 to the top of the dam.

The proposed construction, in lieu of the above, would be to place a
one-foot layer of six-inch minus pit- run rock on the upstream slope
from elevation 173 to the top of the embankment.

Very truly yours,

WERNER S. STORCH & ASSOC., INC.

.., 0Ji
c--George M. Jacobs, P. E.

GMJ:jc

cc: Fred Weber

SUITE 81O 5Os SOUTHWEST OAK STREET PORTLAND. OREGON 972O4 TELEPHONE (SO3) 224-8144

OFFICES IN PORTLAND AND SALEM



TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

FISH
COMMISSION

OFFICE or; THE DIRECTOR

RE·EYED
JUL 151970

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

307 STATE OFFICE BLDG. • 1400 S.W. 51h AVE. • PORTLAND, OREG@t.:J • 97201

J u Iy 14, 1970

"We havo revlowed the flshwoy plans for Deaver Lake Dam on
Abernathy Creek that you dellvorod to us on approxlnatoly
July I, 1970. The flsh\·tny hus been deslgned to r.ieet flshwey
crltorla specified for this dam. Therefore, under tho outhorlty
of Orogon Revised Statute 509.605, we hereby approvo the fl!lh­
way design as submitted. He have discussed these plans with
reprosentetlvos of the Oregon State Game Commlsston, and they
also hevo fndlcated their varbul opprovol.

Tho opportun I ty to work wi th you in rosol vIng th rs prob I om hes
boon appreciated by our staff.

S1ncorely.

GERALD L. FI SHER, ACT l!!G
STATE FISHERIES DIRECTOR

cc: Department of Environmental Qua I Jty
Ororon State Game Comm!ss lon
Stato Engineer v--

COPY

Dear Mr. Jacobs:

Mr. George M. Jacobs
Werner S, Storch & Assoc!ates
Sulto 810, Oregon ul 1ding
Portland, Orenon 97204



WERNER S. STORCH & ASSOCIATES, INC., CONSULTING ENGINEERS

June 24, 1970

Mr. A. M. Petska, Engineer
State Engineers Office
Water Resources Department
516 Publie Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

EE1ED
JUN 25 1970

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON

RE: BEAVER LAKE DAM SPILL_WAY R-46372
46373

NM1-53•

Dear Mr. Petska:

In your June 22 letter to Mr. Martin, with regard to sheet 6,
you state:

"Considerable care could be exercised in the placement
and the blinding of this drain line to insure mi.nor uplift
pressures."

I am calling your attention to this as I believe that the intention
was to say:

"Considerable care should be exercised in the placement
of the under drain system to prevent blinding of the drain
which could create uplift: pressures that would be detri­
mental to the structure."

My thanks, again, for your prompt handling of the plan review
and approval .

Very truly yours,

& ASSOC., INC.

GMJ:jc

cc: Robert A. Martin
Terra Corporation

SUITE 81O 5O9 SOUTHWEST OAK STREET PORTLAND. OREGON 972O4 TELEPHONE (SO3) 224-8144

OFFICES IN PORTLAND AND SALEM



:lobert ,\. !'.nrtin
4621 S.'...'. Kelly
Portland, Oregon

Donr Xr. Martina

97201

June 22, 1970

R-+6372
46373

M-53

Thie ia to a•lviao you that tho m<)dified spillwny for the Beaver
Loke Dom na prepared by ·.~ernor :;. '.';torch and Aaoooi11tes hnn boon approved
by the '>tnte 'n-9-neor, and a print of thooe approved drnwins>;o has been
sent to the applicant, rorra Corrorntion. ~~r. Jacobo of ~itorch nnd /,aso­
cintos hno Adviood that r.is org:inizntion was to preJ"lre the plAnO nnd
Sj1ccificntions and that you as the construction engineer vill auporviae
the oonstrJotion. l lonso confirm thio aesur.iption nnd advise thio offioe
when construction on this phose io initintoo. Mr. Jacobs stipulated tht
the Oj)eoifioo.tiona perto.inin,~ to concMto orir;inally approvF?d for thio
project are a,plicnble for this opillway, nnd any exceptions or deviations
to these spcoificntions appear ao not90 on the plans.

I would like to call your attenti.on to !ihoot l or 6, r.o.rtioulo.rly
tho n(')teo oallinr,- for the 1,lnoemont of rook ri prnp in tho area around tho
existinr; brid:·e. ·.. hen this spillwny operates at ita deoi!;,1'1 on,acity,
considerable displaceront of this rock riprap cn bo expected, Unanticipated
currents and turbulence "ill exiat, nnd I stront~ly reoorn:n':!nd otockrilin~ a
supply of riprap· to be iJlnced to protoot th13 existing bridge nnd its abutments.

Sheet 6 of 6 shows the underdmin syate for tie spillway, Con­
siderable care could 'bo P.xero1 sed in tl:o pb.cor.ient Anti the blindin,T of this
drnin line to insure minor ui~lift prensuras.

Please ndvioo when construction on this nnd any phnse of this
project is initiated in order th·1t ongineer:J from thio offioe 'JtaY schedule
inspections while oonatruotion is in progress. All ve hsvo indionted botore,



Robert A. Martin June 22', 1970

ve will exj)Oot a oompletion report oitin; a summntion of all enginoering
teats perfomed on the materials to inauro their meetina opeoifioations.

Very truly yours,

A. M, Petska
Engineer

AMP1lsa

ca I Terra Corporation
3l South State Stroot
Lake 090/70, Oregon 970

\,'ernor J. ~torch -~ A ooooiatea
uito 810
509 s.•,1. Oak Street
Portland, Oregon 97204

C8I~IFIED - neturn Receipt Requested.



June 19, 1970

Werner '. Storch &: Associates, Inc
Consulting l<Jlg:i.neere
Suite 810
509 S, /. Oak Street
Portland, Oregon 9720l4

Attention: George M. Jacobs

Gentlemen:

This is to confirm our telephone conversation of ''ednesday,
June l7, 1970 regarding the proposed spillway for the Beaver Lake Dam,
As I indicated, my computations utilizing the method outlined in Chow's
chapter on spatially varied flow essentially agree with those you sub­
mitted on June 10, 1970. Selection of the control point as outlined by
Mr. Chow is based on work performed by ?✓.r. liines who bas defined the
location of the control point being that point where the channel slope
becomes tangent to and exceeds the slope of the line of critical depths.
I find in my computations and in plotting your computations that the channel
slope in the area of station ll5 and station 110 are only infinitesimally
steeper than the slope of critical depths. This would indicate that flow
do~nstream of this control point would be at critical depth, providing
the channel section maintained a constant wi~th. In this particular
instance, the channel is oonver•;ing and the flow is further impaired by
the baffels and the abrupt channel bend. Therefore, to insure that
critical, or super critical flow will occur in this area, I have recom­
mended a 3 foot drop in grade from station 108 to station 155. This would
be aoco:nplished by lowerint-; the grade at the en trance to the chute to
elevation 171. Mr. Jacobs disagreed tha: this was necesse.ry. Fowever,
he indicated that this chance would be made,

In reviewin•; the structural coronents and grades as show
in the spillway plans, I advised •,:r. Jacobs that when the spillway is
operating at its desimn capacity, the back wall of the spillway would
be overtopped at cross section B24, cross section C24 and cross section
D24. :1,r. Jacobs arlvised that this was a function of his design, that



Kemner • Storch t& Associates, Inc, -2­ June 19, 1970

this area would be sodded, that no damage would occur. Furthermore,
the wing walls provided at approximately the center line of the dam
would convey this overtopping flow into the spillway channel.

Uron your resubmission of a set of reproducible drawings
together with one print reflectin~ the aforementioned changes, I will
recommend the State Znineer approve these plans, and a copy will be
returned to the applicant and this deviation from the approved plans
and specifications will be approved. This change may then be initiated.

Very truly yours,

A. M. Petska
Bngineer

A!F:lsa



May 21, 1970

Werner s. Storch & Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineers
Suite 810
509 S. Oak Street
Portland, Oregon 97204

Attention: George M. ,Jacobs

Gentlemen:

This is to confirm our telephone conversation of Tuesday,
May l9, 1970 rega·din; the proposed spillway for Beaver Lake Dam. As
I indicated, my computations indicate this spillway will not pass the
required l,400 cubic feet per second expected flow while maintaining
2 feet of freeboard on the dam.

The computations of this spillway, particularly the angle
point with baffles and the throat section is rather questionable and the
literature indicates that these computations are more of an aproximation
and are not very precise. For the urroses of my comrutations, I selected
the chan,;e in ~rade at the head of the spillway chute as the control
point and computed the critical depth at that point. Backwater profiles
were run downstream and upstream and the downstream section presented no
problems. However, rroceeding upstream, the flow of water through these
baffles and the angle point is rather difficult to predict, and a search
of the literature indicated that t!.e method prescribed by Yarnell, which
resulted from an extensive study of related literature and tests conducted
on different kinds of piers, would be ~ost applicable to this project.
This method is outlined in the literature and I refer you to Mr. Chow's
publication, "Open Channel Zydraulics" Article 17-10, and to Calvin Davis'
second edition of the Handbook of Applied Hydraulics for a more complete
dissertation on this subject. My computations indicated tha.t there is
approximately feet of head lost in this area and thet the flow immediately
upstream of the baffles is sub-critical at a depth of a.3 feet with a
velocity of 9.3 feet per second. Carrying these computations upstream at
the spillway throat, I arrive with the energy grade at elevation 184.



erner S. Storch & Associates, Inc. -2­ May 21, 1970

I suggest that perhaps some realignment of the spillway
channel and entrance section could be made by moving the entrance section
fut\er int le le .utent an.d moving the alignent cf he spillway
chute furt:.er toward the end of the da, and at this resulting nle
point the approach channel oould be raised to assure tbnt critical depth
occurs at this oint.

As I indicated, corn:-ute.tions of backwnter profile throu~h the
ngle point baffle aroa e.rc subject to soi::e diougreement and perhaps you
disagree with tl.e assumptions I have made. I sur,gest before completely
discardin; t! is deRiGn tr.at copies of ~•our ccrr.rutations be aubmitted for
our review.

Very truly yours,

A. M Tetsk
Engineer

AMP: lsn



5TATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Applications R46372-3

Chris Wheeler

DATE: December 8, 1969

Mr. Jim, Brennen telephoned this date and complained about the reservoir

constructed under permit R-5444; that it has destroyed the stream; devalued

all property on the creek and he and his neighbors object. He states that

he will sue. (Mr. Posey has an attorney.) I advised Mr. Brennen of his

right if he wishes to do so, but that action is in accord with the statutes

and I didn't know of any grounds he has for success. I further advised him

that the Corporation would have to pass the natural flow through, when

required for prior rights, and it was probable that this would provide a

better stream than nature as well as some minor fl0od benefits. He further

stated that mud during construction killed all fishlife, including crawdads,

and that even today there is not a single fish or crawdad in the stream as a

result. This I question?



'ar
/

Mr. Gary Gasaway
State of Oregon
Department of Engineers
Salem, Oregon

Dear Gary:

31 STATE STRffT, LAKE 0SWcco
O.,,
G
0z

•
16 October 1969

We are enclosing a copy of a new moisture density curve prepared by
Pittsburgh Testing Laboratory which presents a more accurate picture
of the material we are working with at the Beaver Lake dam. This
curve, applied to the samples previously taken, show an entirely
different and more satisfactory result for the tests. ,

We are having a new spillway designed, to be located on the undisturbed
ground at the west end of the dam and will ftrrward the qrawings to you
as soon as they are completed.

Sincerely yours,

BEAVER LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORP.

Val

Enclosure



Terra Corporation
31 South State Street
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034

C,entlemen:

and 34210.

R-1,6372
46373

October 14, 1969

R-16372, 16373, permit Nos. R-5444,



R-+6372
46373

6 October 1, 1969

Terra Corporation
31 South State Street
Lake Oswego, Oregon 9703¥

Attention: Mr. Fred 1A'eber, President

Gentlemen:

The plans and specifications for the 'omrano Dam which were
approved by the State Engineer are in effect together with the revised
State Engineer permit for construction.

As stated previously, it is necessary that construction of
this dam be done under the direct supervision of a reistered professional
engineer; and he aust insure that construction is in strict occordnnce
with the aprroved plans and specifications, If conditions ore encountered
which require modifications to these plans and specifications, the prior
written approval must be obtained from the State ~ngineer.

During my last telephone convers.1tion with :fr. ·'eber, revision of
the spillway fa.cili ty was discussed. If it is desired to modify the spill­
way and its location, a complete revision of the original plans will need to
be submitted to the State Engineer for his tentative approvnl before initia­
tion of the change.

Engineers from this office will be available to assist and.advise
in these changes,

Very truly yours,

Gary A. Gasaway
Engineer

GAG: lsa

l



September 17, 1969

Martin Engineering Company
+621 3. • Kelly Street
fortland, 0reon 97201

Dear Nr. artin:

rhis letter will confirm our telephone conversation of this date
concerning construction of the oapano Jam by ·rerra Corporation. ·r1ie
moisture density tests perforned on sales of the compacted fill material
by iittsburg Laboratory, taken ~eptember 16 and earlier, indicate that there
is considerable material which has been placed in the fill that does not
meet the ~inimum CLi teria of the approved specifications and generolly falls
within the rane of 90 to 95$ optimum density as determined by the standard
iroctor test developed by }'i ttsburg Laboratory. 'i'his office must therefore
conclude that this material as compacted is unsuitable for the storage of
water and for the support of the spillway structure on the crest of the
dam.

It is the logical decision, as you have pointed out, that all
material which does not meet the criteria of the approved specificahons
should be removed to the extent that tr.e remaininp; co•npacted fill does
s~tisfy the specifications. The udequacy of the renainin fill will need to
be supported by engineering tests. As we have discussed, th·\t -naterial in
the vicinity of the spillway should be com-pacted to a density of 100~ of
optimum by the standard Proctor tests. T!e remaining fill will be adequate
at 95 of optimum density.

It is our recommendation, that you, as the supervising engineer of
this project, formally outline your plan to the owner for removal of the
unsuitable fill :nateriel anu its recompa.ction in the embankment, including
placement of the remr.ining fill so as to obtain results which satisfy the
many engineering tests of the soil and the presence of you or your qualified
rcpresentative on the site at all times directing the plr,cement of fill and
supervising testing schedules and locations. It has become obvious that very
close control in the placement of this soil will be necessary in order to
obtain the density as specified.



GAG: lsa

cc: red 'eber, President
'i'errn Corporation

September 17, 1969

-2-

Gary A. Gasaway
Engineer

If you h2ve any questions, comments, or recom~endAtions regarding
this matter, lease feel free to contact the tate Engineer for assistance.
:lease ke'9p t1.ia office infon,ed of further developments and rlans concern­
ing construction of this dam.

Very truly yours,

Martin ::;ngineering Company



RE: R-16372
446373

September 10, 1969

Terra Corporation
J1 Jouth State Street
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034

Gentle.en:

This is to advise you that your applications numbered
1.-46372 and 46373 have been approved by issuance of permits
authorizing the construction of a reservoir and the storage of
780.0 acre feet of water from 'bemethy Creek And the appropria­
tion of 2.0 cubic feet of water per second from the reservoir
:nd Abernethy Creek for recreation and fish culture.

You may use this letter as your authority to start
construction of the project authorized by the permits pending
your receipt of the permits. The permits ,rill be railed to you
as soon as the neces.,ary entries have been capleted in the
records of this office. However, this may take sometime due to
a shortage of secretarial help.

Very truly yours,

Larry• Jebousek
Assistant

LiU :cdc

/
/



R-+5946
459+7

September 10, 1969

Hobert A. Martin
4621 :::;. W. Kelly
Portland, Oregon 97201

Dear 'fr. f'.artin:

Tr.is morninlJ Mr. ',leber of Torra Corporation called to inquire
of my opinion on the method of instellation of the outlet conduit for the
~lo:ipa.no Dn::i. It \Jas l-:r. Weber's desire to deviate somewhat from the
approved plnns ond specifications by installing this conduit as a ditch
conduit rather than using the pipe berm as in tho plans. This letter will
confirm my approval for tr.is oethod of installing the conduit; however,
your attention is called to the specifications, Section a.3.4. The
general conditions dencribed in this section will also apply to installation
of the conduit in a trench.

Very truly yours

Gary A. Gasaway
Engineer

GAGs lsa

cc: Fred '.veber



so... Cartin
!, ' . l .. • .. • ::o ~ ly
-~l11?1d J (, !°•~l';OD 97201

1-+59'6
59'+7

,)enr .r. : nrtin:

:'i..is let',!!' .,ill cQn!'in ~y convo:-s-:tior. of i,u::u!lt 20, 1969
wit!. you an: r. -cber co!'lcernin · excov.:1ti0r. f:,r :.1,-~ foun.::-;tio:: o: ~~,3

.O :;;n!'lO :..~, l •

'r1-n -:.y :>bs,1rv.1ti')r. of tl.,"1 P.:<C!l.VP.ti.:m, it c..; !·e0.r·..; t:.·.t ,, 1.,:..i1:1tP.
•;tri;._ inr; i::; bein•:· ,!on~ A::; --videnc..,,i by t'::-Lt r,artinll.:, co-:.: lr>terl nc·t c tho
loft 9!4 of t's ls. 'l:o, in co1arin t'o lora of u er holes ha in
t: ~ : ~ ... ~:,; •,<'it:. !:. ·'-" B--iil ~rofile ex!.ose•i in t1.o cutoff tr!!!n~l:, it n11:·c":-s
;ro:.i h y,, V'!ry ne.<,.rly attained thRt de:,th intr.:1dod by t!;e rlesi -n en:,rinaf!r,

_c i~ t· :-")u,·:r, t: •'; ~--~ :s r.1;-l ;--:"\V... li; 1·.r.ri into t.,!!! connolidaioo "l,lua
.·: ... :.iltn ·• It is :i.:, 5·1 .;,1:-;ti,:m t: at you e:-:.cnvate to t.!.nt depth ...,hie}:
:·•L c ,n,;i,le:- t 1 b,': n1!0 _J:1t':l fr:-rn tl:•J o~:-.:,r!_,oint of tho Roil ;•r::ifila los;J
,; .•.;:--, i:1 ~:.~ i l".H:3. ;. !'aw i5olfit~d fi tn in t!:o botton or t:.c c~c, lc:cd
-,,:•,? t!:',':'ICL sl.::i.;l,i co:.fi!':u y1i..:r locntion ir, t!~n noil orofile. tl:-on
..,:.__ ::..:ition o: tilic excr.1vation, 1 furtl:or S•J•· ;-e:lt you !-r,vo ~ r. i.iodc:c, tl:e--r. en;ire:r, ex:nine !e site for fin.l con.firrtion and ±is provul
_,,_. cor.._,lin.nc,i ~,itt tl:e orl:-:innl pluns •,nd t1J•eclric•,tions.

!£ yo2 'a.Mira :rt'or assist.ce on. t'!a ntter oc for ny other
1 in co:1str--.;cti)n of t;~i.:3 dA.::i, ple"3c fool fre~ to c«ll on eit},1-:r

~.r•. uts;ro or :nysalf of tr.a ~teto ingi.necr' s office.

·-1c-:-y truly yours,

.:;nry ;._. Gasa•,my
·:;n,;inee::!'

cc: ?r~:i -,oo,:,r
Donalrl :;oids

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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.\;.: :t-4591.6
L.'YiJ.?

'gust 15, 1969

rra Corporation
31 South St:.to Street
Lake C..swcgo, Oregon 97034

: T'~'[i,'l'ICi,: f red \•:eber, :'resident

:r.closed re the authorization forms to c:i:ncel th.,t portion
of per:lits Lo. ::-5400 and 34057 for the use of the stored ter for
irrit:ntio11 purposes.

tlso er.closed ;\J'e the c01:1pleted npplic,tion forms to file
fer J.cr...it to store the ,-:.1.tcr of i,bcrnethy Creek for recrc·,tio1: ;md
fish culture purposC'c, :-.s discussed with you in our telephone conver­
:; tic n of this dte. The new applic tions ,-:ill rec;uire a total fil­
.:r.:. fee of ~ SJ .SO. 'i'hese forns should be sit:ned b?; you and returned
to this office ·.:ith the fees.

·~·he .1uthor:iz,1tions to c:i.nccl the e·,rlier pc:r::d.ts will not
be .1.ctcll u;-on until such t:i.J;;c :-..s the new o.pplic·.tiona ~re api,roved by
t!:c issuance of perits.

Very truly yours,

Larr • Jbousek
;\ss:ist.1nt

LJ:cdc
rnc1osures



RE: I-L6372
1,6373

Septe?Jber L,, 1969

Terra Corporation
31 South State Street
Lake Cswego, Cregon 97630

Gentler:en:

This will acknowledge receipt of your application for a
pern:it to construct a reservoir and store 780 a.ere feet of Hater
therein from ,~bernethy Creek for recre:ition ?.Jld fish culturv use:::;
and the fee o£ 26.80 for 11hich our receipt llo. 16126 is enclosed.
This applic~tion has been filed and numbered it-46372.

Also acknowledged is receipt of your application for z
permit to p;ropriate 2.0 cubic feet of hater per second from
'bernethy Creek and r:ompano ~eservoir for recreation and fish cul­
ture and the fee o£ 27.00 £or which our receipt No. 16127 is en­
closed. This application has been filed and numbered 46373.

Your applications No. -1,6372 and 1,6373 are in satis­
f·lctory farm for approval by issuance of penni.ts.

Very truly yours.,

Larry W. J ebousek
Assistant

LWJ:cdc
:nclosures
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2 September 1969
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Mr. LarryW. Jet>0usek
Water Resources Department
Oregon State Engineering Dept.
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Jebousek:

DECEIVE
M\ SEP 31969

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

We are enclosing the authorization forms eancell i.ng certain
portions of Permits No. R-5400 and 34057.

Completed application forms are also enclosed for permits
to store the water of Abernethy Creek for recreation and fi.sh
culture purposes along wi.th the filing fees of $53.80.

We appreciate your assistance.

Sincerely yours,

TERRA CORPORATION

eat 1].a
Sec. to Mr. Weber

Enclosures


